
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: Extraordinary meeting of the AMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Antrobus House, 39 Salisbury Road, Amesbury, SP4 7HH 

Date: Tuesday 28 June 2011 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Allington, Amesbury, Berwick St James, Bulford, Cholderton, 
Durnford, Durrington, Figheldean, Great Wishford, Idmiston, Milston, Newton Toney, 
Orcheston, Shrewton, Stapleford, Steeple Langford, Tilshead, Wilsford Cum Lake, 

Winterbourne, Winterbourne Stoke, Woodford and Wylye. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 5:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to James Hazlewood (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), on 01722 434250 or email james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

or Vicky Cobbold (Amesbury Community Area Manager), Tel: 01722 434697or 07917 
751728, or email vicky.cobbold@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Mike Hewitt  Bourne and Woodford Valley 

John Noeken  Amesbury East 

John Smale (Chairman) Bulford, Allington & Figheldean 

Ian West Till & Wylye Valley 

Fred Westmoreland Amesbury West 

Graham Wright (Vice Chairman) Durrington & Larkhill 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 

Map enclosed at page 1 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1.    Welcome and Introductions  6.00pm 

2.    Apologies for Absence   

3.    Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

4.    Chairman's Announcements   

     

5.    Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Funding for 
Prioritised Schemes (Pages 1 - 12) 

6.05pm 

 To consider the recommendations of the Amesbury Community 
Area Transport Group’s (CATG) for the prioritisation of schemes 
for funding from the Amesbury Area Highway’s Budget in 2011/12, 
and the release of £18,000 to fund the prioritised schemes. 
  

 

6.    Future Meeting Dates and Close  6.20pm 

 The next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board will be held on 21 
July, 6pm at Shrewton Recreational Hall, Recreation Ground, Mill 
Lane, Shrewton, SP3 4JY. 
  

 

 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

Thursday, 21 July 2011 
6.00 pm 

Shrewton Recreational Hall, Recreation Ground, Mill 
Lane, Shrewton, SP3 4JY 

 

Thursday, 22 September 2011 
6.00 pm 

Durrington Village Hall, High Street Durrington, SP4 
8AD 
 

The provisional date on 27 October 2011 
has been cancelled 

 





 
 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL ITEM 5 
 
AMESBURY AREA BOARD - 28 June 2011 
 

 
 

Community Area Transport Group (CATG)  
– Funding for Prioritised Schemes 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1. To seek the board’s approval of the Amesbury Community Area Transport 
Group’s (CATG) recommendations for the prioritisation of schemes for 
funding from the Amesbury Area Highway’s Budget in 2011/12. 

 
 
2. Background 
 

2.1. During the course of each year, Wiltshire Council receives numerous 
petitions and requests for small-scale transport and highway improvement 
schemes. 

 

2.2. In previous years, an allocation has been made in the budget to fund a small 
number of the schemes requested by town and parish councils.  To identify 
those that would receive funding, all requests were assessed and prioritised 
using the Council’s Scheme Assessment Framework, which provides an 
objective, quantitative and rapid method for evaluating and ranking schemes.  
However, following the establishment of area boards, this area of funding 
presents an opportunity for decisions on investment in highway 
improvements to be taken locally. 

 

2.3. The Area Boards have been allocated a budget of £250,000 in 2010/11 and 
are being involved in the assessment and selection of small-scale transport 
schemes to be progressed in their community areas.  This funding was 
distributed between the Area Boards in accordance with a formula which 
takes into account population and the area covered.  In the case of the 
Amesbury Area, £17,731 has been allocated for this scheme in 2010/11. 
This funding has now been rolled over in to financial year 2011/12 and 
added to a further allocation of £17,731, bringing total available funds in this 
financial year to £35,462. This money cannot be rolled over into financial 
year 2012/13.  

 
2.4. At the Amesbury Area Board meeting of 31st March, the Board agreed to 

allocate up to £8,000 for the upgrade of an existing zebra crossing at The 
Packway, Larkhill to include enhanced belisha beacons and coloured anti-
skid surfacing on its approach. The Board also agreed that a pedestrian 
survey should be undertaken at Winterslow Road, Porton to establish 

Page 1



whether an upgrade to the existing pedestrian crossing is justified. This was 
subsequently carried out at no expense to the Area Board. Therefore, the 
budget for remaining work in this financial year stands at £27,462.  

 
2.5. Local transport priorities were further discussed at the Amesbury CATG 

meeting of 9th June 2011. Following discussion with highways officers it is 
the CATG’s recommendation to pursue the schemes listed in Table 1 at the 
cost indicated in the adjacent column. Plans associated with schemes 2,3, & 
4 can be found in the Appendices: 

 
Table 1: Amesbury CATG Priorities 2011/12 
 

 
  

Priorities agreed 
 

 
Cost  

1. Packway Larkhill- making 
crossing more visible through 
use of zebrite LED sorrounds 
to belisha beacons ( £3.5k) 
and if required, anti-skid road 
surface in red on approach to 
crossing (£3.5k) 

 @£8k  
 
NB - funding approved by 
Area Board 31.03.10 

2. Winterslow Road, Porton,  
Crossing enhancement, to 
include coloured crossing, 
tactile paving and timber 
bollard with signing 

@£7k 

3. Church Street Amesbury, 
road narrow and no room for 
pushchairs or wheelchairs. 
Proposed trial of priority 
working system using cones 

@£1,000 for trial 
(quote received for £1082.64) 
 

4. C42 request for lower speed 
limit in West Amesbury  

@£10k 

 
3. Main Considerations 
 

3.1. To approve the expenditure for the CATG priorities 2, 3 and 4 as outlined in 
Table 1. 
 

 
4. Implications 
 

 
4.1. Financial Implications 

 
As set out at paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4 above, the Area Board currently has 
£27,462 remaining in the budget for this year, which cannot be carried forward to 
2012/13 if unspent at the end of the 2011/12 financial year.  
 

Page 2



If the remaining prioritised schemes (2, 3 and 4, as set out in table 1 above) are 
approved for funding, this would total £18K, leaving £9, 462 in the 2011/12 
budget. 
 
 

4.2. Legal Implications 
 
The decision to approve the release of funding from this budget has been 
delegated to the Area Boards. 
 

5. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Amesbury Area Board: 
 
1. notes the recommendations of the Community Area Transport Group; and 
2. approves the release of funding for the prioritised schemes as follows: 

• Winterslow Road, Porton (Pedestrian Crossing) – £7,000 

• Church Street, Amesbury (trial of road narrowing) - £1,082.64 

• C42 West Amesbury (implementation of lower speed limit) - £10,000. 
 
 

 
Report Author: Tom Gardner, Traffic Engineer 
Tel No: 01722 434324 
E-Mail: tom.gardner@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Appendices:  
 

1. Design of crossing at Winterslow Road 
2. Design of trial road narrowing at Church Street, Amesbury 
3. Possible extent of lower speed limit at C42, West Amesbury 
4. Notes of Amesbury Community Area Transport Group meeting (9 June 2011) 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Item 5 
Appendix 4 

Amesbury Community Area Transport Group, 9th June- Action Notes 

Priorities agreed Cost  Action 

Packway Larkhill- making 
crossing more visible 
through use of zebrite LED 
sorrounds to belisha 
beacons ( £3.5k) and anti-
skid road surface in red on 
approach to crossing 
(£3.5k) 

 @£7k (already agreed by 
Area Board) 

Agreed move forward 
with zebrite, anti-skid 
surface and cutting trees 
back. 

Winterslow Road, Porton,  
Crossing enhancement, to 
include coloured crossing, 
tactile paving and timber 
bollard with signing 

@£7k Works need to tie in with 
resurfacing works 
planned for this road to 
start 11th August. M 
Cullen to discuss with 
elected Members to 
investigate options for 
securing agreement to 
move ahead with this 
project before the next 
area board meeting 
which would be too late.  

Church Street Amesbury, 
road narrow and no room 
for pushchairs or 
wheelchairs. Proposed 
trial of priority working 
system using cones 

@£1,000 for trial 
 

Needs to be progressed 
before school holidays. 

C32 request for 30mph 
speed limit 

@£10k Can be progressed 
ahead of speed limit 
review subject to board 
agreement to fund. Will 
require assessment from 
highways officers to 
determine an 
appropriate speed limit 
in line with Department 
For Transport guidance. 

Others  Tom Gardner to liaise 
with Paul Fisher to 
arrange a site visit 
regarding list of 
schemes in that area, to 
identify any that can go 
ahead. 

 

Page 11



Page 12


	Agenda
	5 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Funding for Prioritised Schemes
	Item 05 - CATG report, appendix 1 - Winterslow Road, Porton Layout1 (1)
	Item 05 - CATG report, appendix 2 - Church Street, Amesbury - Priority Narrowing Trial
	Item 05 - CATG report, appendix 3 - C42 Proposed Speed Limit
	Item 05 - CATG report, appendix 4 (CATG meeting notes)




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Antrobus House, 39 Salisbury Road, Amesbury, SP4 7HH 

Date:  28 June 2011 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 6.48 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

James Hazlewood (Senior Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01722 434250 or (e-mail) 
james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr John Smale (Chairman), Cllr Graham Wright (Vice Chairman), Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Ian West and Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
 
  
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Steve Wilson, Local Roads Manager - Southern Division 
James Hazlewood, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Figheldean Parish Council – Simon Banton 
Idmiston Parish Council – Andy Tidd, Jane Tidd 
Shrewton Parish Council – Carole Slater 
 
 
Total in attendance: 12 
 



Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Extraordinary meeting of the 
Amesbury Area Board and noted that the meeting was being held to allow the 
Board to approve the spend of funding on transport projects which needed to 
proceed before the next scheduled meeting of the Area Board on 21 July. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 None received. 

3.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

4.   Chairman's Announcements 

 None. 

5.   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Funding for Prioritised Schemes 

 The Chairman referred to the report at pages 1-12 of the agenda packs, and 
handed over to Councillor Mike Hewitt, Chairman of the Community Area 
Transport Group.   
 
Councillor Hewitt proposed that the Board consider the four schemes in turn, 
starting with the Packway.   
 

(a) The Packway, Larkhill 
 
It was noted that funding for this had already been approved. 
 
Steve Wilson explained the proposals which would enhance the existing 
crossing at the Packway, Larkhill, by use of zebrite LED surrounds to the belisha 
beacons, and anti-skid road surfacing on the approach.  In response to a 
question regarding the maintenance of anti-skid and high-visibility road 
surfacing, Steve explained that there was currently an annual maintenance 
budget for high-friction surfacing.  In future years the maintenance of the 
proposed anti-skid surfacing at Larkhill would need to be considered and 
prioritised alongside other similar sites elsewhere in the county. 
 
The Area Board supported this project to proceed as proposed. 
 
ACTION: Tom Gardner 
 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 
(b) Church Street, Amesbury 

 
Steve explained that this scheme aimed to address the narrow footway, by 
trialling a road-narrowing and priority traffic system.  This would also act as 
traffic calming to help address any speeding issues.  It was proposed to run the 
trial in advance of the school holidays, at a cost of £1082.64.  If successful, a 
permanent scheme could potentially be designed and implemented during the 
2011/12 financial year, with the remaining funds in the Area Board’s CATG 
budget. 
 
Councillor John Noeken commented that he had volunteered to take part in the 
monitoring of this trial to ensure that it did not result in the build up of traffic back 
to Salisbury Street. It was noted that there was CCTV in the vicinity which may 
also be able to monitor the impact on traffic. 
 
ACTION: Tom Gardner 
 
Councillors welcomed this trial scheme, commenting that the route was often 
used as a short cut from Solstice Park to Stonehenge.  In response to a query 
regarding the possible conflict with heavy vehicles using the route, Steve noted 
that the proposed trial was based on present traffic conditions.   
 
Decision 
1. The Amesbury Area Board approved the release of £1082.64 for the 

trial road narrowing scheme at Church Street, Amesbury. 
2. If the scheme is successful, officers are requested to design and 

produce costings for a full scheme, and present this to a future 
meeting of the Area Board for consideration. 

Reason – As set out in the report, and in line with the recommendations of 
the Community Area Transport Group. 
 
ACTION: Tom Gardner 
 
 

(c) C42, West Amesbury 
 
Steve reported that the proposals sought to review the current speed limits and 
bring forward changes if appropriate along the C42 between the junction with 
Stonehenge Road, to the end of the line of houses on the C42.  This was in 
response to safety issues for pedestrians and cyclists along the road, which had 
been raised by local residents. 
 
This change would require advertising any Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) as 
well as on-site signage installation. In response to a question, Steve confirmed 
that the TRO advertising was a legal requirement.  Councillor John Noeken 
advised that the Cabinet was looking into the costs of advertising TROs as a 
corporate issue. 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

 
Decision 
The Amesbury Area Board approved the release of up to £10,000 for the 
assessment and implementation of a lower speed limit on the C42 in West 
Amesbury. 
Reason – As set out in the report, and in line with the recommendations of 
the Community Area Transport Group. 
 
ACTION: Tom Gardner 
 
 

(d) Winterslow Road, Porton 
 
Steve reported that this scheme had been discussed at the previous three 
CATG meetings, with a view to enhancing and improving pedestrian crossing 
facilities in Porton.  The design at page 5 of the agenda had been produced and 
approved by the CATG, and had been recommended to proceed in conjunction 
with planned resurfacing works in early August. 
 
However, since the publication of the agenda, Idmiston Parish Council had 
advised that they did not support the scheme and had requested an opportunity 
to meet with officers and give their input into a revised scheme. 
 
An email was read out which provided an update on events since the report had 
been published, and amending the officer’s recommendation as follows: 
 

1. Consideration of the scheme be deferred.  
2. Officers arrange another site visit with the Parish Council to discuss the 

Parish Council’s proposals. 
3. Officers produce design and costings for a revised scheme, to be 

submitted to the 21 July Area Board meeting for approval. 
4. That it be noted that this delay would result in the scheme, if approved, 

being implemented after the planned resurfacing works in August. 
 
Andy Tidd (Chairman of Idmiston Parch Council) acknowledged that there may 
have been a breakdown in communications between the CATG and the Parish 
Council.  He also reported on the on-site meeting with Tom Gardner (Senior 
Traffic Engineer).  The Parish Council now proposed that the existing crossing 
be retained and that an additional crossing be installed opposite the doctor’s 
surgery.  In addition, it was requested that the pavement be widened to address 
the issue of a mature tree blocking use of the footway by wheelchair users and 
pushchairs.  Andy also emphasised that the Parish Council supported the 
principle of improving pedestrian safety in Porton, and may be able to provide 
some financial  contribution, if required. 
 
Andy also confirmed that the Parish Council acknowledged the fact that this 
delay would result in the project (if approved) being implemented after the 
resurfacing, although it was hoped that the pavement widening may be able to 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

be incorporated into the re-surfacing works. 
 
Decision 
The Amesbury Area Board agreed to defer consideration of the scheme, to 
allow officers to design and produce costings for a revised scheme, 
following consultation with Idmiston Parish Council, and (if possible) the 
Community Area Transport Group.  The revised scheme to be submitted 
for consideration at the 21 July Area Board meeting. 
Reason – To allow for a scheme to be produced in consultation with the 
Parish Council. 
 
ACTION: Tom Gardner 
 
 

(e) Speed Indicator Devices 
 

Councillor Hewitt also reported that the Council had recently purchased a 
number of mobile Speed Indicator Devices (SIDs), and that a procedure was 
being developed to prioritise their use.  Steve added that each Area Board 
would be allocated one SID, and that CATGs would be asked to consider and 
make recommendations to Area Boards on the prioritisation of sites. 
 

6.   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board would be held 
on 21 July 2011, 6pm at Shrewton Recreational Hall, Recreation Ground, Mill 
Lane, Shrewton, SP3 4JY. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 
 


